forma financial statements are provided for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the results that would have occurred if the
acquisition had occurred on the date indicated or the expected financial position or results of operations in the future. Furthermore, the allocation of the purchase
price is subject to refinement.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with WFI’s separate historical consolidated financial statements and
notes thereto as filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission, as well as the historical financial statements and notes thereto of the operations
of HTS acquired by WFI contained elsewhere herein, and in conjunction with the related notes to these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements. In
management’s opinion, all material adjustments necessary to reflect the effect of this transaction have been made.

2

Wireless Facilities, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

December 31, 2003
(in millions, except share data)

Wireless
Facilities, Inc.

Historical

(a)
HTS

12/31/03
Ending Balance

(a)
Allocation

of HTS
Purchase

Price

Pro forma
Combined

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 89.6  $ —   $ (48.4)  $ 41.2
Short-term investments   24.6   0.1   —   24.7
Accounts receivable, net   95.8   7.5   (0.3)   103.0
Accounts receivable—related party   0.2   —   —   0.2
Contract management receivables, net   1.0   —   —   1.0
Prepaid expenses   1.9   0.4   —   2.3
Employee loans and advances   0.4   —   —   0.4
Other current assets   4.5   —   —   4.5

Total current assets   218.0   8.0   (48.7)   177.3

Property and equipment, net   11.3   0.5   —   11.8
Goodwill, net   51.1   —   39.6   90.7
Other intangibles, net   0.5   —   3.4   3.9
Deferred tax assets, net   11.5   —   3.6   15.1
Investments in unconsolidated affiliates   8.1   —   —   8.1
Other assets   0.4   0.4   —   0.8

Total assets   $ 300.9  $ 8.9  $ (2.1)  $ 307.7

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 12.6  $ 1.3  $ (0.2)  $ 13.7
Accrued expenses   27.6   2.1   —   29.7
Contract management payables   1.0   —   —   1.0
Billings in excess of costs on completed contracts   6.9   0.3   1.5   8.7
Accrual for contingent acquisition consideration   3.8   —   —   3.8
Accrual for unused office space   1.5   —   —   1.5
Income taxes payable   1.2   —   —   1.2
Line of credit and current portion of long term debt   —   1.1   (1.1)   —
Capital lease obligations   0.5   —   —   0.5
Other current liabilities   —   0.2   0.8   1.0

Total current liabilities   55.1   5.0   1.0   61.1

Capital lease obligations, net of current portion   0.2   —   —   0.2
Accrual for unused office space, net of current portion   2.0   —   —   2.0
Other liabilities   1.3   0.2   0.6   2.1

Total liabilities   58.6   5.2   1.6   65.4

Minority interest in subsidiary   0.3   —   —   0.3

Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable convertible preferred stock   —   22.3   (22.3)   —
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, 5,000,000 shares authorized—Series B Convertible
Preferred Stock, $.001 par value, 90,000 shares issued and outstanding at

December 31, 2003 (liquidation preference $45.0)   —   —   —   —
Common stock, $.001 par value, 195,000,000 shares authorized; 62,550,245

shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2003   0.1   —   —   0.1
Additional paid-in capital   303.4   5.1   (5.1)   303.4
Accumulated earnings (deficit)   (57.5)   (23.7)   23.7   (57.5)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (4.0)   —   —   (4.0)

Total stockholders’ equity   242.0   (18.6)   18.6   242.0

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 300.9  $ 8.9  $ (2.1)  $ 307.7

See accompanying notes to unaudited proforma combined financial statements.

3

WIRELESS FACILITIES, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2003
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Wireless
Facilities, Inc.

Historical

High Technology
Solutions, Inc.

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

Revenues   $ 262.2  $ 45.1  $ —   $ 307.3
Cost of revenues   190.9   36.9   (0.1)(b)  227.7

Gross profit   71.3   8.2   0.1   79.6

Selling, general and administrative expenses   45.6   4.6   —   50.2
Credit for doubtful accounts   (3.3)   —   —   (3.3)
Depreciation and amortization   6.7   0.1   0.3(c)   7.1
Asset impairment and other charges, net   0.1   —   —   0.1

Operating income   22.2   3.5   (0.2)   25.5

Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net   0.9   (0.2)   (0.9)(d)  (0.2)
Foreign currency gain   0.2   —   —   0.2
Other, net   0.2   —   —   0.2

Total other income (expense)   1.3   (0.2)   (0.9)   0.2

Income before minority interest in income of subsidiary and income taxes   23.5   3.3   (1.1)   25.7

Provision for income taxes   —   0.3   (0.3)(e)   —

Net income   $ 23.5  $ 3.0  $ (0.8)  $ 25.7

Net income per common share:

Basic   $ 0.44   $ 0.48
Diluted   $ 0.32   $ 0.35

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   53.4   53.4
Diluted   73.3   73.3

See accompanying notes to unaudited proforma combined financial statements.

4

WIRELESS FACILITIES, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following pro forma adjustments (comments b thru e) were made to the historical combined statement of operations of the Company and the operations

acquired from High Technology Solutions, Inc. (HTS) for the year ended December 31, 2003, to reflect the acquisition as if it had occurred on January 1, 2003.